RESOLUTION NO. 299

DEDICATING COUNTY ROUTE 303 BEAVER DAM ROAD TO THE MEMORY OF PRVT. FIRST CLASS GLENN R. GILBERT

Introduced: 7/11/16

By Messrs. Stevens and Smith

WHEREAS, The late Prvt. First Class Glenn R. Gilbert, a native of the Town of Berne, began his tour during the Vietnam War on June 12, 1970, serving in B Company, 1st Battalion, 4th Infantry, American Division and

WHEREAS, Prvt. First Class Glenn R. Gilbert perished while attempting to retrieve air dropped supplies out of a Vietnam river, and

WHEREAS, Prvt. First Class Glenn R. Gilbert was the son of David and Margaret Gilbert, who owned a dairy farm on Beaver Dam Road, and

WHEREAS, This Honorable Body wishes to pay a lasting tribute to the memory of Prvt. First Class Glenn R. Gilbert by dedicating County Route 303 Beaver Dam Road, as the Glenn R. Gilbert Memorial Highway now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That Albany County Route 303, Beaver Dam Road will be known as the Glenn R. Gilbert Memorial Highway in tribute to one of the County's most heroic who gave his life for our freedoms, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Glenn R. Gilbert Memorial Highway will stand as a memorial to those who have fought for this great country and given their lives so that we may live as free as we do today, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Referred to Public Works Committee. 7/11/16